reasons discussed in para supra. 

iv) The benefit of exemption from customs duty availed in terms of 
Notification No. 24/2005- customs dated 01.03.2005 as amended 
should not be disallowed in case of 2 Nos. of BEs as discussed in 
Table-3 above. 

v) Differential duty of Rs. 21,25,750/- (BCD@ 10% +SWS+IGST) 
(Rupees Twenty One Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand Seven Hundred 
Fifty only) should not be demanded and recovered from them under 
Section 28 (4) of the Customs Act, 1962 on these two BEs; 

vi) Amount of Rs. 15,94,313/- (BCD @ 7.5% +SWS+IGST) paid during 
the investigation in these two BE (Table-3) should not be appropriated 
against the above demand in para (v) above. 

vii) Differential duty of Rs. 34,87,970/- (BCD @ 2.5% +SWS+IGST) 
(Rupees Thirty Four Lakhs Eighty Seven Thousand Nine Hundred 
Seventy only) should not be demanded and recovered from them 
under Section 28 (4) of the Customs Act, 1962 on the 13 Nos. of BEs 
mentioned in Table-5 above; 

viii) Interest at appropriate rates should not be levied and recovered from 
them under Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962 on the demand

[...]

(iv) Whether the benefit of exemption from customs duty availed by the 

noticee, in terms of Notification No. 24/2005- customs dated 01.03.2005 

as amended, is liable to be disallowed in case of 2 Nos. of BEs as 

discussed in Table-3 of the notice. 

(v) Whether differential duty amounting to Rs. 21,25,750/- (BCD@ 10% 

+SWS+IGST) (Rupees Twenty-One Lakhs Twenty-Five Thousand 

Seven Hundred Fifty only) on these two BEs (Table-3 of the Notice) is 

liable to be demanded and recovered from the noticee under Section 28(4) 

of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(vi) Whether the amount of Rs. 15,94,313/- (BCD @ 7.5% +SWS+IGST) 

already paid by the noticee during the investigation in these two BEs 

(Table-3 of the Notice) is liable to be appropriated against the above 

demand in para (v) 

(vii) Whether differential duty amounting to Rs. 34,87,970/- (BCD @ 2.5% 

+SWS+IGST) (Rupees Thirty Four Lakhs Eighty Seven Thousand 

Nine Hundred Seventy only) on the 13 Nos. of BEs mentioned in 

Table-5 of the Notice, is liable to be demanded and recovered from the 
noticee under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(viii) Whether interest at an applicable rate is required to be demanded and

[...]

of BEs (Table-3 & 5 above), having assessable value 

of Rs. 12,38,64,654/- under Section 111(m) of the Customs Act 1962. 

However, the goods are not physically available for confiscation, I give an 

option to the importer to redeem the confiscated goods, on payment of 

redemption fine of Rs15,00,000 /- (Rs Fifteen Lakhs Only) under Section 

125 of the Customs Act, 1962; 

(d) I order to disallow the benefit of exemption from customs duty availed by 

M/s Saatvik Green Energy Private Limited, Ambala, in terms of 

Notification No. 24/2005- customs dated 01.03.2005 as amended in case

[...]

mentioned in Table-5 of the Notice and order to recover the same from 

the noticee under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

(h) I order to recover interest at applicable rates on the demand confirmed at 

(e) and (g) above, under Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962; 

(i) I Impose a penalty of Rs. 56,13,720/- Rupees Fifty Six Lakhs Thirteen 

Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty only) on M/s Saatvik Green 

Energy Private Limited, Ambala (IEC No.-2215003421), under Section 

114A of the Customs Act, 1962, however, I refrain from imposing penalty 

upon them under Section of Section 112(a)(ii) of the Customs Act, 1962, 

since as per 5th proviso of Section 114A, penalties under Section 112 and